

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—
Nos. 07–1425 & 07–1487
—

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

THOMAS O. BARNETT
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES J. O'CONNELL, JR.
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
NANCY C. GARRISON
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

MATTHEW B. BERRY
GENERAL COUNSEL

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

NANDAN M. JOSHI
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418–1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory framework	3
B. <i>Time Warner v. FCC (Time Warner I)</i>	6
C. The <i>2002 Extension Order</i>	7
D. The order on review	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. The Commission reasonably concluded that the exclusivity prohibition remained necessary to protect and preserve competition and diversity in video distribution	24
A. The Commission correctly interpreted the statutory standard for extending the exclusivity prohibition.....	26
B. The Commission reasonably concluded that the extension of exclusivity prohibition was necessary under § 628(c)(5)	32
1. The Commission reasonably concluded that vertically integrated cable operators have the ability to harm competition in video distribution by withholding access to critical programming networks	33
2. The Commission reasonably found that vertically integrated cable operators retain the incentive to withhold programming from rivals	41
3. Petitioners’ remaining arguments lack merit	52

C. The Commission provided a reasonable explanation for its decision not to modify the scope of the exclusivity prohibition..... 55

II. If the Court concludes that a remand is warranted, the exclusivity prohibition should not be vacated..... 61

CONCLUSION 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	61, 62
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	61
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	31
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	30
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (1998).....	23, 24
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , Nos. 07–5121 <i>et al.</i> , 2008 WL 2727600 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2008)	37, 56
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Cellular Telecommunications & Internet Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Charter Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 460 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 165 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	60
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	62
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33, 46

KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc., 543 U.S. 111 (2004) 38

National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 22, 23

National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co., 534 U.S. 327 (2002) 23

National Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne, 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 31

Northhampton Media Associates v. FCC, 941 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 50

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 45, 46, 50

Taucher v. Brown-Hruska, 396 F.3d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 30

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC, 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 24

* *Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC*, 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 6, 7, 23, 52

Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. United States, 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 23, 54

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 24

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 23, 24

United States v. Jin Fuey Moy, 241 U. S. 394 (1916) 31

Vernal Enters., Inc. v. FCC, 355 F.3d 650 (D.C.Cir. 2004) 60

Administrative Decisions

Adelphia Communications Corporation, 21 FCC Rcd 8203 (2006) 36, 37, 38, 41

Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, 21 FCC Rcd 2503 (2006) 13, 40, 44, 59

Cablevision Industries Corp. and Sci-Fi Channel, 10 FCC Rcd 9786 (CSB 1995) 60

Competition, Rate Deregulation and the Commission’s Policies Relating to the Provision of Cable Television Service, 5 FCC Rcd 4962 (1990) 3, 4

Implementation of Section 3 of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 21 FCC Rcd 15087 (2006) 43

Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 22 FCC Rcd 5101 (2007), *aff’d*, *Alliance for Community Media v. FCC*, 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008) 44

Implementation of Sections 12 and 19 of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, 8 FCC Rcd 3359 (1993) 54

* *Implementation of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992*, 17 FCC Rcd 12124 (2002)8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 27, 28, 34, 35, 41, 51, 52, 54, 56

New England Cable News Channel, 9 FCC Rcd 3231 (1994) 60

NewsChannel, 10 FCC Rcd 691 (CSB 1994) 60

Outdoor Life Network and Speedvision Network, 13 FCC Rcd 12226 (CSB 1998) 60

The Commission’s Cable Horizontal and Vertical Ownership Limits, 23 FCC Rcd 2134 (2008) 49, 50

Time Warner Cable, 9 FCC Rcd 3221 (1994) 60

Statutes and Regulations

Cable Television Consumer Protection and
Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102–385,
106 Stat. 1460 4

 § 2(a)(2), 47 U.S.C. § 521 note 27

 § 2(a)(5), 47 U.S.C. § 521 note 4, 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 23

17 U.S.C. § 111(c)–(f) 31

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) 1

47 U.S.C. § 161..... 30

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)..... 30

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 1

47 U.S.C. § 405(a) 2, 20, 45, 50

47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(2)..... 38

47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1)(B)..... 38

47 U.S.C. § 548..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 548(b) 4, 6, 27, 31

47 U.S.C. § 548(b) 6

47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(2)(A)–(C) 5

47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(2)(B) 6, 53, 54

47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(2)(C) 52, 57

* 47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(2)(D) 2, 5, 7, 32, 51, 53, 54, 55

47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(4) 3, 6, 55, 60

47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(4)(C) 53

* 47 U.S.C. § 548(c)(5) 2, 6, 8, 18, 25, 26

47 C.F.R. § 76.1001..... 6
47 C.F.R. § 76.1002(b) 6

Others

H.R. Rep. No. 102-628 (1992) 3
S. Rep. No. 102-92 (1991) 3
U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Direct
Broadcast Satellite Subscribership Has Grown
Rapidly, but Varies Across Different Types of
Markets*, GAO-05-257, Apr. 2005)..... 40
